October 2 – October 6, 2017 – Contact all bidders regarding awards to be made 
 October 12 – October 31, 2017 – Contract preparation 
 October 31, 2017 – Contract finalized 
 November 1, 2017 – Project begins 
 October 2018 – Project expected to conclude 

4.  BUDGET 

4.1  Total Budget for Project: Approximately Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars 
($650,000.00) 

4.1.1  MORPC Federal Funds of Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($200,000.00) 
 4.1.2  Local Funds – City of Columbus Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars 

($200,000.00) 
 4.1.3  Local Funds – COTA One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($100,000.00) 
 4.1.4  Local Funds – Contiguous Jurisdictions Eighty-five Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars 

($85,000.00) 
  4.1.4a. City of Bexley – Five Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($5,000.00) 
  4.1.4b. City of Dublin – Twenty Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($20,000.00) 
  4.1.4c. City of Groveport – Twenty Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($20,000.00) 
  4.1.4d.

[...]

6.3   COTA will pay MORPC One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($100,000.00) in 
consideration of MORPC procuring and managing the Regional Corridor Analysis. 

6.4 The Contiguous Jurisdictions named above will together pay MORPC a total of Eighty-five Thousand 
and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($85,000.00) as previously stated in individually submitted Letters of 
Commitment in consideration of MORPC procuring and managing the Regional Corridor Analysis.  

6.5   MORPC will be the primary funder of this project and will hold the contract with the consultant.

[...]

by any court for any reason. 

8.2  Each party agrees to be legally bound to their respective commitments identified in Sections 6.1, 
6.2, 6.3, and 6.4. In the event that the project expectations outlined in Appendix A cannot be met 
within the estimated Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($650,000.00) project 
cost, then either (1) party may withdraw from the contract or (2) the parties may mutually agree to 
a revised cost estimate. 

9.  AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES AND DATES 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this non-binding Memorandum of Understanding